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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

IN RE: Evergreen RV Trailer Park
P.O. Box 2531
Huntington Beach, CA 92647

TO: Mr. Mark Perry, Owner

CITATION FOR NON-COMPLIANCE

WATER SYSTEM NO.: 5602107

CITATION NO.: 04_06_15C_018_5602107_02

Section 116650 of Chapter 4, Part 12, Division 104 of the California Health and
Safety Code (H&S Code), authorizes the issuance of a citation for failure to
comply with the requirements of the California Safe Drinking Water Act, or any

regulation, standard, permit or order issued thereunder.

The State Water Resources Control Board, Division of Drinking Water (hereinafter
Division) hereby issues a citation to the Evergreen RV Trailer Park (hereinafter

Evergreen), for the following violation:
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VIOLATION

1. Section 64442, Title 22, California Code of Regulations (CCR).
Specifically, during the time period from June 2014 to May 2015, the

running annual average for uranium concentrations in the drinking water
supply analyzed from Evergreen’'s Well 1 exceeded the Maximum
Contaminant Level of 20 pCi/L. The first and second quarters of sampling
revealed results of 51 pCi/L and 16 pCi/L, respectively. Sampling for
uranium was not completed during the third and fourth quarters of the
twelve month period. The current running annual average for uranium from
the well is 34 pCil/L. '

According to Section 116650 of the Health and Safety Code, the above is

classified as a non-continuing violation.

BACKGROUND

The Evergreen RV Trailer Park is a community water system owned by ERP
Investments, Inc. that serving treated domestic water to an RV trailer park with
an estimated population of 70 people. Evergreen has been operating under a

domestic water supply permit issued by the Division during 2003.

The permitted source of drinking water supply is a single groundwater well.
Evergreen provides continuous disinfection treatment using free chlorine to the
water entering the distribution system. The distribution system is pressurized

by the well pump and a small pressure tank.
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Evergreen is required to sample its well for radiological chemicals including

uranium in accordance with Section 64442, Title 22, CCR. Recent results are

summarized below;

1% Quarter 2" Quarter 3" Quarter 4" Quarter P
Location (Jun-Aug (Sep-Nov (Dec-Feb (Mar-May BEIETE
2014) 2014) 2015) 2015) 9
Sample 6/4/14 & 1117114 &
Date(s) 8/22/14 12117114 el RIEOHE
Gross Alpha 5.3
(PCilL) 55.1 & 43.9 28.4 No Sample No Sample (minus U)
Uranium
(PCilL) 44.5 & 57.8 16.2 No Sample No Sample 33.7
Total Radium
(pCi/L) No Sample 0.289 0.380 0.448 0.372

The running annual average for uranium is 33.7 pCi/L which exceeds the

standard of 20 pCi/L.

Evergreen is required to distribute a Tier-2 public notice for violation of the

uranium MCL, pursuant to Section 64463 .4, Title 22, CCR.

DIRECTIVES

Evergreen is hereby directed to take the following actions:

1. Within 30 days of receipt of this citation, complete the public notification

requirements for the uranium MCL violation listed in this citation, pursuant

to the Tier-2 public notification procedures. The format of the notice must be

approved by the Division. Submit certification of public notice issuance to

the Division within 30 days of its completion.
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2. Evergreen shall continue quarterly monitoring of radiological chemicals, in
accordance with Section 64442 Title 22, CCR, for continued determination

of compliance with the radiological maximum contaminant levels.

3. Proof of public notification shall be submitted to:

Jeff Densmore, P.E., District Engineer
Division of Drinking Water

1180 Eugenia, Suite 200

Carpinteria, CA 93013-2000

CIVIL PENALTIES

Sections 116650 (a), (d), and (e) of the H&S Code allow for the assessment of a
civil penalty for failure to comply with requirements of Chapter 4. Failure to comply
with any provision of this Citation will result in the Division imposing an
administrative penalty of up to $1000.00 (one thousand dollars) per day as of the

date of violation of any provision of this Citation.

Fuaier [ 2019 [zl

Date Jeff Densmore, P.E., District Engineer
Santa Barbara District Office
SWRCB - DDW

cc: Ventura County Environmental Health




PROOF OF NOTIFICATION

Name of Water System: Evergreen RV Trailer Park, System No.: 5602107

Please explain what caused the problem if you have determined what it was and what
steps you have taken to correct it.

Consumers Notified Yes No

If not, explain:

Date of Notification:

On the date of notification set forth above, | served the above referenced document(s)
on the consumers by:

Sending a copy through the U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to
each of the resident(s) at the place where the property is situated, pursuant to
the California Civil Code.

Newspaper (if the problem has been corrected).

Personally hand-delivering a copy to each of the consumers.

Posted on a public bulletin board, that will be seen by each of the consumers

(for small water non-community water systems with permission from the
Division).

| hereby declare the foregoing to be true and correct under penalty of perjury.

Dated:

Signature of Person Serving Notice

Drinking Water Notification to Consumers

**Notice: Complete this Proof of Notification and return it along with a copy of the
notification to the Department within 30 Days of receiving your notification order.

Disclosure: Be advised that the California Health and Safety Code states that any person who knowingly makes any false
statement on any report or document submitted for the purpose of compliance with the attached order may be liable for a
civil penalty not to exceed five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each separate violation for each day that violation continues.
In addition, the violators may be prosecuted in criminal court and upon conviction, be punished by a fine of not more than
$25,000 for each day of violation, or be imprisoned in county jail not to exceed one year, or by both the fine and
imprisonment.



